regulations contained at 49 CFR part 
230, Steam Locomotive Inspection and 
Maintenance Standards. FRA assigned 
the petition Docket Number FRA–2021– 
0030. 

Specifically, IAIS requests relief for 
its steam locomotive IAIS 6988, from 49 
CFR 230.17(a), One thousand four 
hundred seventy-two (1472) service day 
inspection, to extend the 1472 service 
day inspection (SDI) 106 calendar days 
from September 5, 2021, to December 
20, 2021, if coronavirus disease 2019 
(COVID–19) restrictions are reduced to 
permit servicing and operation. If 
COVID–19 restrictions are not lifted,